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ICC’23 Meeting Minutes 
Thursday, May 11, 2023, from 12:00PM–1:00PM (EDT) 

Over Zoom – Recording: HERE 
Attendance 

 Name Affiliation Email 
1 Abd-Elhamid Taha Alfaisal University hamid.taha@gmail.com 
2 Abdellatif Kobbane ENSIAS, Mohammed V. University of Rabat abdellatif.kobbane@um5.ac.ma 
3 Abderrahime Filali  Abderrahime.Filali@usherbrooke.ca 
4 Abdulhalim Dandoush  abdulhalim.dandoush@inria.fr 

3 Adlen Ksentini Eurecom adlen.ksentini@eurecom.fr 
4 Ahmed Refaey Hussein Manhattan College ahmed.hussein@manhattan.edu  
5 Aiman Erbad Qatar University aerbad@qu.edu.qa 
6 Amine Abouaomar  Abouaomar.amine@gmail.com 
7 Ammar Abasi  ammar.abasi@mbzuai.ac.ae 
8 Arijit Roy  arijit.roy@uni.lu  
9 Ayan mondal  ayanm@iiti.ac.in 
10 Ayman Radwan Instituto de Telecomunicações, Aveiro aradwan@av.it.pt 
11 Boubakr Nour  n.boubakr@ieee.org 
12 Burak Kantarci University of Ottawa burak.kantarci@uottawa.ca 
13 Cherifa Boucetta  cherifa.boucetta@univ-reims.fr 
14 Cyn Sikova  c.a.sikora@comsoc.org 
15 Daniel Mebrahtom  daniel.gebre@mbzuai.ac.ae 
16 Eirini Eleni Tsiropoulou University of New Mexico Albuquerque eirini@unm.edu 
17 El Mehdi Amhoud  amhoudelmehdi@gmail.com 
18 Eric Renault   eric.renault@esiee.fr 
19 Hacene Fouchal   Hacene.fouchal@univ-reims.fr 
20 Hassine Moungla University of Paris hassine.moungla@parisdescartes.fr 
21 Hossam Hassanein  hossam@cs.queensu.ca 
22 Hyunbum Kim Incheon National University hyunbumkim@ieee.org 
23 Jalel Ben-Othman Université Paris-Saclay, CNRS jbo@l2s.centralesupelec.fr 
24 Kandaraj Piamrat University of Nantes kandaraj.piamrat@univ-nantes.fr  
25 Kapal Dev  kapal.dev@ieee.org 
26 Khalid Chougdali  chougdali@gmail.com 
27 Khalil Ibrahimi  ibrahimi.khalil@uit.ac.ma 
28 Kun Yang University of Essex kunyang@essex.ac.uk 
29 Lynda Mokdad Université Paris Est, Crétiel lynda.mokdad@u-pec.fr 
30 M. Fatima Domngues Instituto de Telecomunicações, Aveiro Fatima.domingues@ua.pt 
31 Marwane Ayaida University of Reims-Champagne-Ardenne marwane.ayaida@univ-reims.fr 
32 Melike Erol-Kantarci University of Ottawa Melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca 
33 Mervat AbuElkheir German University in Cairo  mervat.kheir@gmail.com 
34 Moayad Aloqaily xAnalytics Inc. mzaloqaily@gmail.com 
35 Mohamed El Kamili EST, Hassan II University Mohamed.elkamili@ieee.org 
36 Mohammed EL HANJRI  mohammed.elhanjri@um5r.ac.ma 
37 Mohsen Guizani  mguizani@ieee.org 
38 Nadhir Messai Université de Reim Champagne-Ardenne nadhir.messai@univ-reims.fr 
39 Nadjib Aitsaadi  nadjib.aitsaadi@ieee.org 
40 Nizar Zorba Qatar University nizarz@qu.edu.qa 
41 Ons Aouedi  ons.aouedi@ls2n.f 
42 Ouns Bouachir  ouns.bouachir@zu.ac.ae 
43 Pascal Lorenz  Lorenz@ieee.org 
44 Safa Otoum Zayed University Safa.otoum@zu.ac.ae 
45 Scott Fowler  scott_fowler@ymail.com 
46 Selma Boumerdassi CNAM Paris selma.boumerdassi@cnam.fr 
47 Sewit Yohannes  m80007965@zu.ac.ae 
48 Sherif Oteafy DePaul University soteafy@depaul.edu 
49 Shiwen Mao Auburn University boukerche@site.uottawa.ca 
50 Shuai Han   hanshuai@hit.edu.cn 
51 Siem Ghirmai  siem.hadish@mbzuai.ac.ae 
52 Sudip Misra IIT Kharagpur smisra.editor@gmail.com 
53 Symeon Papavassiliou National Technical University of Athens papavass@mail.ntua.gr 
54 Verticale Giacomo  G.verticale@ieee.org 

 

https://www.dropbox.com/scl/fo/jqbqfdy5sgc52f5z54zwh/h?rlkey=u7ypyx83e5n46uwu9nrnl1cew&dl=0
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Agenda  
1. Approval of agenda 
2. Welcoming remarks, and overview of IEEE CommSoft TC 
3. Approval of GC'22 minutes 
4. Notes of appreciation 
5. Updates on SIGs 
6. Updates on e-Letter 
7. Website considerations 
8. Updates on sponsored symposia and conferences 
9. TC P&P review 
10. Other business (if any) 

 
A motion for approving the agenda was presented by Moayad Aloqaily and seconded by Marwane 
Ayaida. The motion carried. 
 
Welcome and Introductions 
The meeting was led by Abd-Elhamid Taha (TC Chair), who identified the TC executive for the 
current term, namely. 

• Chair - Abd Elhamid M. Taha 
• Vice Chair - Hassine Moungla  
• Secretary - Moayad Aloqaily  
• Special Interests Group Coordinator - Marwane Ayaida 
• Newsletter EiCs - Aiman Erbad and Moayad Aloqaily 
• Standards Liaison - Mohannad Alharthi  
• Student Competition Program - Hyunbum Kim 
• Website Administrators - Safa Otoum and Ouns Bouachir 

He noted that the mailing list currently has 425 subscribers to date and 59 active members (as of 
GC’22). 
 
Attendance was noted through the form: https://forms.gle/VVQvfNqomTCTMafVA 
 
Approval of minutes for meetings at GC’22. 
or to the meeting, the minutes for GC’22 have been posted on the TC website for review. Floor 
was opened for remarks on the minutes.  
 
A motion for approving the GC’22 was presented by Aiman Erbad and seconded by Jalel Ben 
Othman. The motion carried. 
 
Notes of Appreciation 
On behalf of the TC members, the TC Executives to expressed its appreciation for the TC’s 
previous chair, Abdellatif Kobbane. 
 
Special Note 
The TC Chair reported that the networks community lost the esteemed Prof. Ahmed E. Kamal. 
He mentioned part of prof. Kamal achievements.  

https://forms.gle/VVQvfNqomTCTMafVA


  
 

 

Communications Software 
Technical Committee

3 

Report on SIG Activities 
Merwane Ayaida presented the list of SIGs and mentioned that in this TC there are, to date, the 
CommSoft TC has seven SIGs, as listed below. 
 

SIG Coordinator Coordinator Email 

Big Data Communication Software H. Moungla hassine.moungla@parisdescartes.fr 

Blockchain and Applications M. Aloqaily maloqaily@xanalytics.ca 

Communication Software for Vehicular Ad 
hoc Networks H. Fouchal Hacene.Fouchal@univ-reims.fr 

ML and AI for Networking M. Erol-Kantarci Melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca 

NFV and SDN Technologies S. Misra smisra@sit.iitkgp.ernet.in 

Performance Evaluation A. Kobbane abdellatif.kobbane@um5.ac.ma 

Security in Software Communication S. Otoum Safa.Otoum@zu.ac.ae  
 
Members interested in joining any of the standing SIGs are to contact the respective SIG 
coordinator. Members interested in establishing new SIGs can consult the TC chair. 
 
Details on the reported activities can be found in the meeting presentation provided in the 
following link:  
https://site.ieee.org/comsoc-commsoft/files/2023/05/commsoft@ICC23_v3.0.pdf  
 
Update on e-Letter, website 
For the e-Letter, a report was provided by the e-Letter’s new EiCs, Moayad Aloqaily and Aiman 
Erbad. The theme of the e-Letter is  Intelligent Machines Communications. The e-Letter with its 
new format will be released soon. Top Contributors: 

• Abdulhalim Dandoush  
• Kapal Dev 
• Marojevic Vuk 
• Mubashir Rehmeni 
• Tamer ElBatt  
• Aiman Erbad 
• Ibrahimi Khalil 
• SIG Leaders: 

o Sudip Misra 
o Hassine Moungla  
o Safa Otoum  
o Melike Erol-Kantarci 
o Abdellatif Kobbane  
o Hacene Fouchal 

 
The e-Letter EiCs and the TCH chair encouraged members to contribute to this issue  (Spring 
2023) that will be released soon. 
 

mailto:hassine.moungla@parisdescartes.fr
mailto:maloqaily@xanalytics.ca
mailto:Hacene.Fouchal@univ-reims.fr
mailto:Melike.erolkantarci@uottawa.ca
mailto:smisra@sit.iitkgp.ernet.in
mailto:abdellatif.kobbane@um5.ac.ma
mailto:Safa.Otoum@zu.ac.ae
https://site.ieee.org/comsoc-commsoft/files/2023/05/commsoft@ICC23_v3.0.pdf
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Announcement of the new website admins: 
The TC chair presented the new website Administrators: 

• Safa Otoum 
• Ouns Bouachir 

He welcomed suggestions on improving the usability and ease of access. 
 
TC endorsed and supported conferences 
As for the IEEE CommSoft’s support for ICC and GC Symposia, the following assignments were 
relayed. 
CSSMA 
• ICC’23 (Rome): Ahmed Refaey 
• GC’23 (Kuala Lumpur):  Hassine Moungla 
• ICC’24 (Denver): Eric Renault 
• GC’24 (Cape Town): Pending 
• ICC’25: Pending 
 
Statistics: 

 
The TC chairs noted that there are low submission rates in several symposiums and encouraged 
members to submit their work to GC’23. 
He also presented ICC 2023 statistics. He highlighted that the majority of the submitted papers 
are from China and several papers from industry were received. 
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TC and P&P Review 
The TC chair presented that some changes in the procedures and policies are being revised. 
 
The Current Policies and Procedures (P&P) can be found at:  
https://commsoft.committees.comsoc.org/pps/ 
 
He mentioned that efforts to revise TC’s will begin in the summer with the following 
considerations: 
• Alignment with most recent IEEE ComSoc by laws and P&P 
• Review of the definition of “active member” 
• Recognizing positions for 

o  Industry Liaison  
o WICE Rep 

• Policies SIG creation, evaluation, and retirement 
• Review of awards 

 
He explained that the committee will be soliciting input throughout the process from TC members 
 
Announcements 
On behalf of the TCB, the TC chair announced: 

• A call for application for the new ComSoc TC innovation support 
• A call for application for TC ComSoc video project 

 
Other Items and Discussion 
The Chair explained that the committee can support its member by: 

• Applications for sponsoring conferences or SI proposals. 
• Application for membership applications 
• ComSoc Distinguished Lecture Program (DLP) applications 
• Highlighting your work 
• Hosting webinar 

And reminded that the TC relies rely on its members support in  
• Reaching out to industrial ComSoc members 
• Increasing TC’s diversity 
• Publicizing the TC 
• Supporting the flagship symposium 
• Engaging your local chapter 

 
 
Meeting adjourned at 1:00 PM (EDT) on May 11, 2023. 

https://commsoft.committees.comsoc.org/pps/

